

No. 10-1293

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
CENTER FOR CREATIVE VOICES IN MEDIA AND  
THE FUTURE OF MUSIC COALITION**

---

\*Andrew Jay Schwartzman  
Chrystiane B. Pereira  
Media Access Project  
1625 K Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 232-4300  
[andys@mediaaccess.org](mailto:andys@mediaaccess.org)

November 3, 2011

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    Nothing in <i>Pacifica</i> Authorizes the FCC’s New Indecency Policy .....	9
A. <i>Pacifica</i> Was A Narrow Ruling Proceeding From the Expecta- tion That The Commission Would Tread Cautiously .....	10
B. The FCC’s Impermissibly Va- gue New Policy Has Had A Chilling Effect .....	14
II. <i>Red Lion</i> is Inapposite and Irrele- vant .....	22
A. This Court and The FCC Have Acknowledged <i>Red Lion</i> Has No Bearing On Indecency Reg- ulation .....	24
B. The Government Interests Furthered In Indecency Cases Differ From Those In <i>Red Lion</i> Cases .....	25
C. Revisiting <i>Red Lion</i> Would Create A Host Of Problems And Solve None .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 853 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	13, 25
<i>Action for Children's Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F. 3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6, 28, 29
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	27
<i>Branton v. FCC</i> , 993 F.2d 906 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	18
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981) .....	27, 32
<i>Century Federal, Inc. v. City of Palo Alto</i> , 710 F.Supp. 1552 (N.D. Cal. 1987)..	31
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 42 F. 3d 181 (4d Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	15
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	33
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	6, 28
<i>FCC v. Allentown Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 358 (1958).....	31
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	3, 15, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued**

Page

<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	28
<i>FCC v. Nat'l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	26, 27 29, 30
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940).....	29
<i>FRC v. Nelson Bros. Bond &amp; Mortgage Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 266 (1933) .....	29
<i>Fox TV Stations v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Fox TV Stations Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F. 3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalistic Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	14, 33
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	17
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	28
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	33
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977) ..	23
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	27
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	29
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	2, 26, 30
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

Page

<i>Satellite Broadcasting and Communications Association v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 337 (4d Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	23
<i>Sinclair Broad. Group, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Time Warner Ent. Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> 240 F. 3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	27, 34
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T</i> , 552 F. Supp 131 (D.D.C. 1982).....	27
<i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 406 U.S 649 (1972).....	27
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S 803 (2000) .....	17
<b>Statute</b>	
120 Stat. 491.....	20
124 Stat. 2751.....	32
47 USC §303a-303b .....	32
47 USC §312 .....	32
47 USC §315a-315b .....	32
47 USC §335 .....	30, 32
47 USC §§532-533 .....	30
47 USC §621 .....	31
Telecommunications Act of 1996 §202b- 202c .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

Page

**Administrative Orders**

11 FCCRcd 10660 .....	32
47 CFR §73.1206.....	32
47 CFR §73.1210.....	32
47 CFR §73.1216.....	32
47 CFR §73.3555.....	30
<i>Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between Feb 2, 2002 and Mar. 8, 2005, 21 FCCRcd 2664 (2006)</i> .....	2, 16, 20
<i>Infinity Broadcasting Corp. of Pa., 3 FCCRcd 930 (1987)</i> .....	25
<i>In re Clear Channel Commc'ns Inc., 19 FCCRcd 10,800 (2004)</i> .....	22
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the "Golden Globes Award" Program, 19 FCCRcd 4975 (2004)</i> .....	16
<i>In re Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between Feb. 2, 2002 and Mar. 8, 2005, 21 FCCRcd 13299 (2006)</i> .....	15
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast on Nov. 11, 2004 of the ABC Television Network's Presentation of the Film "Saving Private Ryan," 20 FCCRcd 4507 (2005)</i> .....	15, 18
<i>Pacifica Found., Inc., 2 FCCRcd 2698 (1987)</i> .....	25
<i>Peter Branton, 6 FCCRcd 610 (1991)</i> .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued**

Page

<i>Service Rules for 698-746, 747-762, and 777-792 Mhz Bands</i> , 23 FCCRed 8047 (2008).....	31
<i>WGHB Educational Foundation, Memorandum Opinion and Order</i> , 69 FCC2d 1250 (1978) .....	12

**Other Authorities**

Frank Ahrens, <i>Six-Figure Fines for Four-Letter Words Worry Broadcasters</i> , WASH. POST, July 11, 2006 .....	21
"AT&T/T-Mobile Barely Mentioned as CTIA Fall Shows Starts," COMM. DAILY, Oct. 12, 2011.....	36
Paul Barbagallo, "CBO Estimates \$15.8B in Savings From Incentive Auctions, Spectrum Fees," Bureau of National Affairs, Oct. 13, 2011, at <a href="http://www.bna.com/cbo-estimates-158b-n12884903858">http://www.bna.com/cbo-estimates- 158b-n12884903858</a> .....	37
Angela Campbell, <i>Pacifica Reconsidered: Implications for the Current Controversy Over Broadcast Indecency</i> , 63 FED. COMM. L.J. 195 (2010).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Comments of Future of Music Coalition, In the Matter of Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , at <a href="http://futureofmusic.org/files/FMClocalismreplycomments08.pdf">http://futureofmusic.org/files/FMClocali smreplycomments08.pdf</a> .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

Page

<i>Comments of Center for Creative Voices in Media, In the Matter of Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , at <a href="http://www.creativevoices.us/cgi-upload/news/news_article/LocalismCommentsApril2008.pdf">http://www.creativevoices.us/cgi-upload/news/news_article/LocalismCommentsApril2008.pdf</a> .....	2
<i>Comments of Prometheus Radio Project, Future of Music Coalition, United Church of Christ, Office of Communication, Inc.</i> , In the Matter of Creation of a Low-Power Radio Service, at <a href="http://fjallfoss.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view?id=7021707649">http://fjallfoss.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view?id=7021707649</a> .....	4
"Comm. Daily Notebook," COMM. DAILY, Oct. 12, 2011 .....	37
Declaration of Nicole A. Bernard (Sept. 21, 2006) .....	21
FCC News, Broadcast Station Totals as of Mar. 31, 2011 <i>available at</i> <a href="http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-306575A1.pdf">http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-306575A1.pdf</a> .....	3
Future of Music Coalition, "Do Radio Companies Offer More Variety When They Exceed the Local Ownership Cap?" at <a href="http://futureofmusic.org/filing/fmc-comments-filed-fcc-broadcast-ownership-proceeding">http://futureofmusic.org/filing/fmc-comments-filed-fcc-broadcast-ownership-proceeding</a> .....	2
Letter from Jim Dyke, Executive Director, TV Watch (Sept. 21, 2006) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued**

Page

Lilli Levi, <i>First Reports: The FCC's Regulation of Indecency</i> , (2008) .....	13
Gautham Nagesh, "Pressure Mounts on Supercommittee to Tackle Spectrum," <i>The Hill: Hillicon Valley</i> , Oct. 16, 2011 <i>available at</i> <a href="http://thehill.com/blogs/hillicon-valley/technology/187813-pressure-mounts-on-supercommittee-to-tackle-spectrum">http://thehill.com/blogs/hillicon-valley/technology/187813-pressure-mounts-on-supercommittee-to-tackle-spectrum</a> .....	36
News Corporation owned Television Stations <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.newscorp.com/operations/tv-stations.html">http://www.newscorp.com/operations/tv-stations.html</a> .....	3
Sascha D. Meinrath & Michael Calabrese, <i>Unlicensed "White Space Device" Operations on the TV Band and the Myth of Harmful Interference</i> , March 2008, <a href="http://www.newamerica.net/files/WSD-Backgrounder.pdf">http://www.newamerica.net/files/WSD-Backgrounder.pdf</a> .....	34
<i>The Supreme Court in Conference (1940-1985): The Private Discussions Behind Nearly 300 Supreme Court Decisions</i> (Del Dickson ed., Oxford Univ. Press 2001) .....	11
Walt Disney Company Corporate Overview, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://corporate.disney.go.com/corporate/overview.html">http://corporate.disney.go.com/corporate/overview.html</a> .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued**

Page

Abbot Washburn, Luncheon Address Before the Federal Communications Bar Association, Washington D.C. (Mar. 7 1979).....	12
